MEMORANDUM

DATE: ianuary 9, 2017

TO: - Zoning Review Office

FROM: Office of Administrative Hearings

RE: Case No. 2017-0095-A- Appeal Period Expired

The appeal period for the above-referenced case expired on January 6,
2017. There being no appeal filed, the subject file is ready for return
to thle/Zoaing Review Office and is placed in the *pick up box.’

c: L/Case File _
Office of Administrative Hearings
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IN RE: PETITION FOR VARIANCE * BEFORE THE OFFICE

(106 Smithwood Avenue)
1% Election District * OF ADMINISTRATIVE
1% Council District
David G. Schiavone * HEARINGS FOR
Legal Owner

* BALTIMORE COUNTY
Petitioner

* CASE NO. 2017-0095-A

* * * * * % *
OPINION AND ORDER

This matter comes before the Office of Administrative Hearings (OAH) for Baltimore
County as a Petition for Variance filed by David G. Schiavone, owner of the subject property
(“Petitioner™). The Petitioner is requesting variance relief from the Baltimore County Zoning
Regulations (B.C.Z.R) to permit proposed additions with a side yard to side street setback of 25
ft., and side yard setback of 2 ft. (with a sum of side yard setbacks of 27 ft.) in lieu of the required
40 ft. and 15 ft. (sum of 40 ft.). A site plan was marked as Petitioners’ Exhibit 1.

David G. Schiavone and professional engineer Rick Richardson appeared in support of the
petition. Several neighbors attended and opposed certain aspects of the requests. The Petition
was advertised and posted as required by the B.C.Z.R. A substantive Zoning Advisory
Committee (ZAC) comment was received from the Department of Planning (DOP). That agency
opposed one of the variances requested, and the order below will deny the request deemed
problematic by the DOP.

The property is approximately 14,720 sq. ft. and is zoned DR 2. The property is improved
with a large single family dwelling (SFD) constructed in 1919. Petitioner recently acquired the

home, which is in poor condition. Petitioner proposes to renovate and enlarge the structure, but

variances are required to do so. ORDER RECEIVED FOR FILING
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A variance request involves a two-step process, summarized as follows:

(1) It must be shown the property is unique in a manner which makes it unlike
surrounding properties, and that uniqueness or peculiarity must necessitate
variance relief; and

(2) If variance relief is denied, Petitioner will experience a practical difficulty or
hardship.

Cromwell v. Ward, 102 Md. App. 691 (1995).

Petitioner has met this test. The lot has irregular dimensions (i.e., narrow and deep) and was
created long before the adoption of the B.C.Z.R. As such it is unique. If the Regulations were
strictly interpreted Petitioner would experience a practical difficulty because he would be unable
to construct the proposed additions. Finally, I find that the variance can be granted in harmony
with the spirit and intent of the B.C.Z.R., and in such manner as to grant relief without injury to
the public health, safety, and general welfare. The relief granted is quite modest; i.e. sum of side
yard setbacks of 39 feet in lieu of the required 40, and the rear yard garage location variance will
accommodate a large tree, which would need to be removed if the structure was on the third of the
lot farthest removed from any street.

THEREFORE, IT IS ORDERED, this 7" day of December, 2016, by the Administrative

Law Judge for Baltimore County, that the Petition for Variance seeking relief from the Baltimore
County Zoning Regulations (“B.C.Z.R) to permit a proposed addition on the north side of the
property with a side yard to side street setback of 25 ft. and a sum of side yard setbacks of 39 fi.
in lieu of the required 40 ft. sum of side yards, and to permit a detached accessory building (garage)
to be located in the rear yard of the dwelling in the third of the lot that is not farthest removed from

any street, be and is hereby GRANTED.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that the Petition for Variance to permit a proposed addition
ORDER RECEIVED FOR FILING
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(attached garage) with a side yard setback of 2 feet, be and is hereby DENIED.
The relief granted herein shall be subject to the following:
1. Petitioner may apply for necessary permits and/or licenses upon receipt of this
Order. However, Petitioner is hereby made aware that proceeding at this time is
at his own risk until 30 days from the date hereof, during which time an appeal

can be filed by any party. If for whatever reason this Order is reversed, Petitioner
would be required to return the subject property to its original condition.

Any appeal of this decision must be made within thirty (30) days of the date of this Order.

(S~

a{il?/l-} BEVERUNGEN
Administrative Law Judge for
Baltimore County

JEB:sIn

ORDER RECEIVED FOR FILING
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PE.. ION FOR ZONING HEAI  G(S)

To be filed with the Department of Permits, Approvals and Inspections
To the Office of Administrative Law of Baltimore County for the property located at:

Address__ 106 Smithwood Avenue which is presently zoned DR-2
Deed References: 35486/474 10 Digit Tax Account # 0123350420
Property Owner(s) Printed Name(s) Trolley Properties, LLC

(SELECT THE HEARING(S) BY MARKING_X AT THE APPROPRIATE SELECTION AND PRINT OR TYPE THE PETITION REQUEST)

The undersigned legal owner(s) of the property situate in Baltimore County and which is described in the description
and plan attached hereto and made a part hereof, hereby petition for:

1. a Special Hearing under Section 500.7 of the Zoning Regulations of Baltimore County, to determine whether
or not the Zoning Commissioner should approve

2. a Special Exception under the Zoning Regulations of Baltimore County to use the herein described property for

3.__X_aVariance from ~
Section 1B02.3.C.1 - to permit proposed additions with a side yard to street setback of 25 feet and side yard
setback of 2 feet (with summation of side yard setbacks of 27 feet) in lieu of the required 40 feet and 15 feet
(summation of 40 feet).

of the zoning regulations of Baltimore County, to the zoning law of Baltimore County, for the following reasons:
(Indicate below your hardship or practical difficulty or indicate below "TO BE PRESENTED AT HEARING". If
you need additional space, you may add an attachment to this petition)

TO BE PRESENTED AT THE HEARING

Property is to be posted and advertised as prescribed by the zoning regulations.

|, or we, agree to pay expenses of above petition(s), advertising, posting, etc. and further agree to and are to be bounded by the zoning regulations and
restrictions of Baltimore County adopted pursuant to the zoning law for Baltimore County.

Legal Owner(s) Affirmation: | / we do so solemnly declare and affirm, under the penalties of perjury, that | / We are the legal owner(s) of the property which is the
subject of this / these Petition(s).

Contract Purchaser/Lessee: Legal Owners (Petitioners):
David G. Schiavone /
Name- Type or Print Name #1 - Type or Print Name #2 - Type or Print
/
Signature Signature #1 Signature # 2
752 White Oaks Avenue, Catonsville, MD
Mailing Address City State Mailing Address City State
/ / \“ 1228 /__410-804-1149 /__auntiebee2388@verizon.net
Zip Code Telephone # ress Zip Code Telephone # Email Address

epresentative to be contacted:

Richardson Engineering, b6

LC lihL ()j)

Signature %) >
9\\! / 30 E. Padonia Road, Suite 500 Timonium MD
Mailing Address - City State Mailing Address City State
/ / 21093 /__410-560-1502 | Rick@RichardsonEngineering.net
Zip Code Telephone # Email Address Zip Code Telephone # Email Address
- - 2
CASE NUMBER_20( 7 -009)5 -A Filing Date ’i/if c Do Not Schedule Dates: Reviewer%

REV. 10/4/11



Richavdson Enzineem?ﬁ, LLC

30 E. Padonia Road, Suite 500
Timonium, Maryland 21093 410-560-1502, fax 443-901-1208

ZONING DESCRIPTION FOR
106 SMITHWOOD AVENUE
15T ELECTION DISTRICT
15T COUNCILMANIC DISTRICT
BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND

BEGINNING FOR THE SAME at a point on the west side right-of-way of Smithwood
Avenue (30 feet in width) where it intersects the south side right-of-way of Birdwood Avenue
(30 feet in width), thence binding on the west side right-of-way line of Smithwood Avenue; (1)
South 34 degrees 26 minutes 19 seconds East 74.88 feet, thence leaving the west side right-of-
way of Smithwood Avenue the following courses and distances (2) South 62 degrees 48 minutes
41 seconds West 149.76 feet, thence (3) North 34 degrees 26 minutes 19 seconds West 74.88
feet to a point on the south side right-of-way of Birdwood Avenue, thence binding on the south
side right-of-way of Birdwood Avenue; (4) North 62 degrees 48 minutes 41 seconds East 149.76
feet to the point of beginning;

Containing a net area of 11,124 square feet, or 0.26 acres of land, more or less.

Iqle , #09
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8GT BLACK : FAX NO. 418 282 7948 Dec. B1 2816 18:18PM P2

®
CERTIFICATE OF POSTING

FROM :

2017-0095-A
RE: Case No.:
Petitioner/Developer:
David Schiavone
December 2, 2016
Date of Hearing/Closing:

Baltimore County Department of
Permits, Approvals and Inspections
County Office Building, Room 111
111 West Chesapeake Avenue
Towsun, Maryland 21204

Attm: Kristen Lewis:

Ladies and Gentlemen:

This letter is to certify under the penalties of perjury that the necessary sign(s) requived by law were
posted conspicuonsly on the property located at:

106 Smithwood Avenue

November 17, 2016
The sign(s) were postcd on

(Month, Day, Year)

WW- 17,2016

(Signature of Sign Poster) (Date)

Sincerety,

SSG Robert Black

(Print Name)

1508 Leslie Road

(Address)
Dundalk, Maryland 21222

(City, State, Zip Codc)
(410) 282-7940

(Telephone Number)




CERTIFICATE OF POSTING

2017-0095-A
RE: Case No.:

Petitioner/Developer:

David Schiavone

December 2, 2016
Date of Hearing/Closing:

Baltimore County Department of
Permits, Approvals and Inspections
County Office Building, Room 111
111 West Chesapeake Avenue
Towson, Maryland 21204

Attn: Kristen Lewis:

Ladies and Gentlemen:

This letter is to certify under the penalties of perjury that the necessary sign(s) required by law were
posted conspicuously on the property located at:

106 Smithwood Avenue

November 17, 2016
The sign(s) were posted on
(Month, Day, Year)
Sincerely,
/////Movember 17,2016
(Signature of Sign Poster) (Date)
ZONINGvorice 1
casen ___2017-0095-A s SSG Robert Black
A e zonma commsaoncy ™ IS8 (Print Name)
N, MD 4
PLACE: 105, CHESAPEAKE AVE. Towbion M0 71204 & 1508 Leslie Road
DATE AND TIME: Eriday, December 2, 2016 at 11:00 nm. e
v . Varance o perit proposed aion: (RSN (Address)

with a side yard to sireet sethack of 25 feet and

Dundalk, Maryland 21222

(City, State, Zip Code)

(410) 282-7940

(Telephone Number)



501 N. Calvert St., P.O. Box 1377
Baltimore, Maryland 21278-0001
tel: 410/332-6000

800/829-8000

WE HEREBY CERTIFY, that the annexed advertisement of Order No 4590468

Sold To:

David Schiavone - CU00544726
752 White Oaks Ave
Catonsville, MD 21228-5868

Bill To:

David Schiavone - CU00544726
752 White Oaks Ave
Catonsville MD 21228-5868

Was published in "Jeffersonian”, "Bi-Weekly", a newspaper printed and published in Baltimore
County on the following dates:

Nov 17,2016

The Baltimore Sun Media Group
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KEVIN KAMENETZ ‘ ’ ARNOLD JABLON
County Executive ; ’ Deputy Administrative Qfficer
Director, Department of Permits,

Approvals & Inspections

November 7, 2016
NOTICE OF ZONING HEARING

The Administrative Law Judge of Baltimore County, by authority of the Zoning Act and
Regulations of Baltimore County, will hold a public hearing in Towson, Maryland on the property
identified herein as follows:

CASE NUMBER: 2017-0095-A

106 Smithwood Avenue

SW/s Smithwood Avenue, SE of Birdwood Avenue
1st Election District — 1t Councilmanic District
Legal Owners: David Schiavone

Variance to permit proposed additions with a side yard to street setback of 25 feet and side yard

setback of 2 feet (with summation of side yard setbacks of 27 feet) in lieu of the required 40 feet

and 15 feet (summation of 40 feet).

Hearing: Friday, December 2, 2016 at 11:00 a.m. in Room 205, Jefferson Building,
105 West Chesapeake Avenue, Towson 21204

N g;:? e

Arnold Jabl
Director

Ad:kl

C: DaQid Schiavone, 752 White Oaks Avenue, Catonsville 21228 _
Richardson Engineering, 30 E. Padonia Avenue, Ste. 500, Timonium 21093,

NOTES: (1) THE PETITIONER MUST HAVE THE ZONING NOTICE SIGN POSTED BY AN
APPROVED POSTER ON THE PROPERTY BY THURSDAY, NOVEMBER 17, 2016.
(2) HEARINGS ARE HANDICAPPED ACCESSIBLE; FOR SPECIAL ACCOMMODATIONS
PLEASE CALL THE ADMINISTRATIVE HEARINGS OFFICE AT 410-887-3868.
(3) FOR INFORMATION CONCERNING THE FILE AND/OR HEARING, CONTACT THE
ZONING REVIEW OFFICE AT 410-887-3391.

Zoning Review | County Office Building
111 West Chesapeake Avenue; Room 111 | Towson, Maryland 21204 | Phone 410-887-3391 | Fax 410-887-3043
www.baltimorecountymd.gov



TO: PATUXENT PUBLISHING COMPANY
Thursday, November 17, 2016 Issue - Jeffersonian

Please forward billing to:
David Schiavone 410-804-1149
752 White Oaks Avenue
Catonsville, MD 21228

NOTICE OF ZONING HEARING

The Administrative Law Judge of Baltimore County, by authority of the Zoning Act and
Regulations of Baltimore County, will hold a public hearing in Towson, Maryland on the property
identified herein as follows:

CASE NUMBER: 2017-0095-A

106 Smithwood Avenue

SWi/s Smithwood Avenue, SE of Birdwood Avenue
1%t Election District ~ 15t Counciimanic District
Legal Owners: David Schiavone

Variance to permit proposed additions with a side yard to street setback of 25 feet and side
yard setback of 2 feet (with summation of side yard setbacks of 27 feet) in lieu of the required
40 feet and 15 feet (summation of 40 feet).

Hearing: Friday, December 2, 2016 at 11:00 a.m. in Room 205, Jefferson Building,
105 West Chesapeake Avenue, Towson 21204

Arnold JSBISH"
Director of Permits, Approvals and Inspections for Baltimore County

NOTES: (1) HEARINGS ARE HANDICAPPED ACCESSIBLE; FOR SPECIAL
ACCOMODATIONS, PLEASE CONTACT THE ADMINISTRATIVE HEARINGS
OFFICE AT 410-887-3868.
(2) FOR INFORMATION CONCERNING THE FILE AND/OR HEARING, CONTACT
THE ZONING REVIEW OFFICE AT 410-887-3391.



RE: PETITION FOR VARIANCE ¥ BEFORE THE OFFICE
106 Smithwood Avenue; SW/S Smithwood
Avenue, SE of Birdwood Avenue 4 OF ADMINSTRATIVE
1% Election & 1% Councilmanic Districts
Legal Owner(s): David G. Schiavone * HEARINGS FOR
Petitioner(s)

o BALTIMORE COUNTY
# 2017-095-A

* * * * * * * * * * * * *

ENTRY OF APPEARANCE

Pursuant to Baltimore County Charter § 524.1, please enter the appearance of People’s
Counsel for Baltimore County as an interested party in the above-captioned matter. Notice
should be sent of any hearing dates or other proceedings in this matter and the passage of any
preliminary or final Order. All parties should copy People’s Counsel on all correspondence sent

and all documentation filed in the case.

gﬁqﬂa? meﬁxfma—u

PETER MAX ZIMMERMAN
People’s Counsel for Baltimore County

[lmz 9 / F”/AAO

RECEIVED CAROLE S. DEMILIO
Deputy People’s Counsel

NOV 142016 Jefferson Building, Room 204
105 West Chesapeake Avenue

e Towson, MD 21204

(410) 887-2188

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

[ HEREBY CERTIFY that on this 14" day of November, 2016, a copy of the foregoing
Entry of Appearance was mailed to Richardson Engineering, LLC, 30 E. Padonia Road, Suite
500, Timonium, Maryland 21093, Representative for Petitioner(s).

2@!/"{ ax Zwr MLy pas

PETER MAX ZIMMERMAN
People’s Counsel for Baltimore County
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DEPARTMENT OF PERMITS, APPROVALS AND INSPECTIONS
- ZONING REVIEW OFFICE

ADVERTISING REQUIREMENTS AND PROCEDURES FOR ZONING HEARINGS

The Baltimore County Zoning Regulations (BCZR) require that notice be given to the
general public/neighboring property owners relative to property which is the subject of
an upcoming zoning hearing. For those petitions which require a public hearing, this
notice is accomplished by posting a sign on the property (responsibility of the legal
owner/petitioner) and placement of a notice in a newspaper of general circulation in the
County, ‘both at least twenty (20) days before the hearing.

Zoning Review will ensure that the legal requirements for advertising are satisfied.
However, the legal owner/petitioner is responsible for the costs associated with these
requirements. The newspaper will bill the person listed below for the advertising. This
advertising is due upon receipt and should be remitted directly to the newspaper.

OPINIONS MAY NOT BE ISSUED UNTIL ALL ADVERTISING COSTS ARE PAID.

For Newspaper Advertising:

Case Number: _Z0(7 -0095 -A

Property Address: /DC‘? §M/THWUOD 2D

Property Description: mu‘ﬁzweﬂt sde of Sthwood Aue" $oul%ms]£o#
Budwopd he. ((e: south side ot m"ferseiw‘wb

Legal Owners (Petitioners): TKOLW F@P&T!%{LLC’/

Contract Purchaser/lLLessee:

PLEASE FORWARD ADVERTISING BILL TO:
Name: /IDA'VIP SC'////}'VOUI/?
Company/Firm (if applicable):
Address: 75 Z wf-//‘f6 OA’ﬁg AV&
CATousuiLLE, MP 21228

Telephone Number: 4’[0 -804 - /|49

Revised 7/9/2015
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KEVIN KAMENETZ ARNOLD JABLON
County Executive Deputy Administrative Officer
Director, Departinent of Permits,

Approvals & I[nspections

November 22, 2016

David G Schiavone
752 White Qaks Avenue
Catonsville MD 21228

RE: Case Number: 2017-0095 A, Address: 106 Smithwood Avenue

Dear Mr. Schiavone:

The above referenced petition was accepted for processing ONLY by the Bureau of Zoning
Review, Department of Permits, Approvals, and Inspection (PAI) on October 5, 2016. This letter is not an
approval, but only a NOTIFICATION.

The Zoning Advisory Committee (ZAC), which consists of representatives from several approval
agencies, has reviewed the plans that were submitted with your petition. All comments submitted thus far
from the members of the ZAC are attached. These comments are not intended to indicate the
appropriateness of the zoning action requested, but to ensure that all parties (zoning commissioner,
attorney, petitioner, etc.) are made aware of plans or problems with regard to the proposed improvements
that may have a bearing on this case. All comments will be placed in the permanent case file.

If you need further information or have any questions, please do not hesitate to contact the
commenting agency. -

W. Carl Richards, Jr.
Supervisor, Zoning Review

WCR: jaw

Enclosures

c: People’s Counsel _
Richardson Engineering LLC, Patrick Richardson, 30 E Padonia Road, Timonium MD 21093 -

Zoning Review | County Office Building
111 West Chesapeake Avenue, Room 111 | Towson, Maryland 21204 | Phone 410-887-33591 | Fax 410-887-3048
www.baltimorecountymd.gov



Larry Hogan, Governor

! Pete K. Rahn, Secretary
Boyd K. Rutherford, Lt Governor

Statenghway Gregory C. Johnson, P.E., Administrator
Administration .

Maryland Depuartment of Transportation

s

" Date: IU/I///'Q

Ms. Kristen Lewis

Raltimore County Office of

Permits and Development Management
County Office Building, Room 109
Towson, Maryland 21204

Dear Ms. Lewis:

Thank you for the opportunity to review your referral request on the subject of the Case number
referenced below. We have determined that the subject property does not access a State roadway
and is not affected by any State Highway Administration projects. Therefore, based upon
available information this office has no objection to Baltimore County Zoning Advisory

Committee approval of Case No. Z2g/7 - O0$5 A
Verisrce
\b dUV/c{ é 5&/1: A. v
/10 @

Should you have any questions regarding thls matter plea.se contact Mr Richard Zeller at 410-
229-2332 or 1-866-998-0367 (in Maryland only) extension 2332, or by emai! at
(rzeller@sha.state.md.us).

’

Sincerel 2/

Wendy Wolcott, PLA
Acting Metropolitan District Engineer — District 4
Baltimore & Harford Counties

WW/RAZ

My telephone number/toli-free number is
Maryland Relay Service for Impaired or Speech 1-800-735-2258 Statewide Toll-Free

- cyrentAiddress:320°West Warren-Road*-Hunt Valley, Maryland-21030-*-Phong-410-229-2300-0r-1-866-998- 0367--Fax-410-527-4620
www.roads.maryland.gov
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Debra Wiley
SHRGSSIEY
From: Lili Mundroff <Imundroff@brennanarch.com>
Sent: Thursday, December 01, 2016 2:35 PM
To: June Wisnom
Cc: ‘ Debra Wiley
Subject: Variance Hearing_106 Smithwood 21228_2017-0095A
Attachments: 106Smithwood_Zoning_VarianceHearing.pdf; ATTO0001.htm

Good afternoon,

I called in yesterday to discuss this upcoming setback variance hearing for 106 Smithwood Avenue, case no.
2017-0095A scheduled for Friday, December 2 at 11:00 am. Please see the attached petition letter expressing
some of the neighbors’ concerns. Some of us will also be attending the hearing meeting tomorrow.

Please let me know if you have any questions in regards to this.

Thank you for all your help.

Regards,

e RECEIVED
11410.458.6457 -C
ce DEC 01 2016

L . OFFICE OF ADMINISTRATIVE HEARINGS
lili mundroff, assoc. aia

project manager

brennan + company architects
8333 main street, 2nd floor
ellicott city, maryland 21043
p.410.313.8310

www.brennanarch.com




BALTIMORE COUNTY, l\JARYLAND
INTER-OFFICE MEMORANDUM

TO: Arnold Jablon DATE: November 22, 2016
Deputy Administrative Officer and
Director of Permits, Approvalsand Inspections.

FROM: Andrea Van Arsdale
Director, Department of Planning

SUBJECT: ZONING ADVISORY COMMITTEE COMIV[ENT S
Case Number: 17-095

4

. INFORMATION:

Property Address: 106 Smithwood Avenue”
Petitioner: David G. Schiavone
Zoning: DR 2

Requested Action:- Variance

The Department of Planning has reviewed the petition for a variance to permit an existing single family
dwelling with additions to have a side yard to street setback of 25 feet, a side yard setback of 2 feet and a
summation of side yard setbacks of 27 feet in lieu of the required 40 feet, 5 feet.and sum of 40 feet
respectlvely

A site v151t was conducted on October 18, 2016. The property is, iocated inside the Old Catonsvﬂ]e
Natlonal Register Historic Dlsmct ’ L

The Department has no objection tc grantmg variance rellef attached to the proposed addltxon whlch
~ would result in a 25 foot side yard to street setback. :

The Department does not support granting variance relief that would allow a 2 foot side yard setback. The
requested setback crowds the adjacent residential property and is inconsistent with other properties in the

neighborhood. The Department recommends that there is sufficient area in the rear yard to accommodate
a dotached garage which is more in keeping with the historic neighborhood. .

- For further information concerning the matters stated herein, please contact Dennis Wertz at 410- 887- 3480.

Prepared by: - Division Chief:

] ' {ahy @\Q@’M/]
lofd T. Moxley g U Kathy Schlabach-
AV

c: Dennis Wertz
Patrick Richardson, Jr., Richardson Engineering, LLC
Office of the Administrative Hearings
People’s Counsel for Baltimore County

s:i\planning\dev rev\zac_\iacs 2017M17-095.docx



BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND
INTER-OFFICE MEMORANDUM

TO: Arnold Jablon DATE: November 22, 2016
Deputy Administrative Officer and
Director of Permits, Approvals and Inspections

FROM: Andrea Van Arsdale RECEIVED
Director, Department of Planning

NOV 3 0 2016
SUBJECT: ZONING ADVISORY COMMITTEE COMMENTS

Case Number: 17-095 OFFICE OF ADMINISTRATIVE HEARINGS
INFORMATION:
Property Address: 106 Smithwood Avenue
Petitioner: David G. Schiavone
Zoning: DR 2

Requested Action: Variance

The Department of Planning has reviewed the petition for a variance to permit an existing single family
dwelling with additions to have a side yard to street setback of 25 feet, a side yard setback of 2 feet and a
summation of side yard setbacks of 27 feet in lieu of the required 40 feet, 5 feet and sum of 40 feet
respectlvely

A site VlSlt was conducted on October 18, 2016 The property is Iocated inside the Old Catonsville
Natlonal Register Historic District.

The Department has no objection to granting variance relief attached to the proposed addition which
would result in a 25 foot side yard to street setback.

The Department does not support granting variance relief that would allow a 2 foot side yard setback. The
requested setback crowds the adjacent residential property and is inconsistent with other properties in the

neighborhood. The Department recommends that there is sufficient area in the rear yard to accommodate
a detached garage which is more in keeping with the historic neighborhood.

For further information concerning the matters stated herein, please contact Dennis Wertz at 410-887-3480.

Prepared by: # Division Chief:
\ /97& {dhy 9Nabasn
lofd T. Moxley U Kathy Schlabach
AV /ka

c: Dennis Wertz
Patrick Richardson, Jr., Richardson Engineering, LLC
Office of the Administrative Hearings
People’s Counsel for Baltimore County

s:\planning\dev rev\zac\zacs 2017\17-095.docx
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RECEIVED
BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND 0CT 13208
Inter-Office Correspondence OFFICE OF ADMINISTRATIVE i ARNGS

TO: Hon. Lawrence M. Stahl; Managing Administrative Law Judge
Office of Administrative Hearings

FROM: Jeff Livingston, Department of Environmental Protection and
Sustainability (EPS) - Development Coordination

DATE: October 13, 2016
SUBJECT:  DEPS Comment for Zoning Item  # 2017-0095-A
Address 106 Smithwood Avenue
(Schiavone Property)

Zoning Advisory Committee Meeting of October 17, 2016.

<

The Department of Environmental Protection and Sustainability has no
comment on the above-referenced zoning item.

Reviewer: Steve Ford Date: 10-13-2016

C:\Users\snuffer\AppData\Local\Microsoft\Windows\Temporary Internet
Files\Content.Outlook\WPHS9SSK\ZAC 17-0095-A 106 Smithwood Avenue.doc



BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND

INTEROFFICE CORRESPONDENCE

TO: Arnold Jablon, Director DATE: October 17,2016
Department of Permits, Approvals
And Inspections

FROM: Dennis A. Kennedy, Supervisor
Bureau of Development Plans Review

SUBJECT: Zoning Advisory Committee Meeting
For October 17, 2016
Item No. 2017-0093, 0094, 0095, 0096 and 0098

Pt P

The Bureau of Development Plans Review has reviewed the subject zoning
items and we have no comments.

DAK:CI:;)(

cc:file

G:\DevPlanRev\WZAC -No Comments\ZAC10172016.doc
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CASE NAME |
PLEASE PRINT CLEARLY | CASE NUMBER_Z0(7-C245- A
DATE_/2/z/1¢
PETITIONER’S SIGN-IN SHEET

NAME ADDRESS CITY, STATE, ZIP E- MAIL
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November 29, 2016

Baltimore County Zoning Review Office
Department of Permits, Approvals and Inspections
111 West Chesapeake Avenue

Room 111

Towson, MD 21204

Re: Case No. 2017-0095-A
106 Smithwood Avenue
Catonsville MD 21228

Dear Members of the Zoning Review Board,

We are writing this letter in order to petition against the variance to the
proposed additions on 106 Smithwood Avenue. The proposed additions would not
comply with the Baltimore County DR-2 zone setbacks while negatively affecting the
scale and potentially the historic character of the Old Catonsville National Histori¢
District, BA-2975, recognized by the National Park Service (NPS) on December 27,
2002.

The existing house built it 1919, is described in the National Historic District
application as characteristic L-shaped type, sided with wood shingles and German
siding with the use of decorative staggered butt shingles in the gable end". Despite
small alterations and neglect in the last decades, the house maintains the scale and
character of the houses contributing to the historic district, as shown on Exhibit A.
In this case, historic character is defined as the house’s volume, setbacks from the
street, roof lines, gable orientation, glazing to wall ratio etc.

Nested at the corner of Smithwood.and Birdwood, the housé is located at a
critical intersection from visibility and traffic viewpoints. We are concerned that the
proposed 2-story north addition as described in the zoning hearing notice will
adversely affect the scale of the house's elevation and its relationship to the street as
well as introduce a foreign ‘new suburb - developer” prototype into a historic fabric
that simply does not fit or act as a good neighbor to the existing rich fabric.

The second proposed attached garage on the south side, proposed as 2 (two)
feet from the property line to 104 Smithwood is also a concern. Historically, the
garages in these houses would have been detached and set back from the front
elevation, as to riot take away or adversely affect the character of the fagade. We are
unclear on the footprint, location and size of the garage as proposed in this variance.
The house currently seems to have two separate driveways with access from

! NPS Form 10, Naticnal Register of Historic Places Form. “Old Catonsville Historic District.” Accessed
Nov. 28, 2016. http://acklib.umbc.edu/staff/Wilt/ Old_Catonsville NR_Form_in_htmlhtm
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Smithwood and Birdwood Avenue. We would suggest that considerations be made
to relocate the proposed garage to the rear of the property.

Additional critical points affecting the property include street steep slope,
limited street width, street parking and lack of sidewalks on either side (Hillcrest
Elementary School and Summit Park Health and Rehabilitation Center are located
approx. 800 feet from the property).

We are concerned that the variance sought is not based on hardship of
reasonable use of this residential property as a single family residence for the DR-2
zone. We believe that compliance with the zoning requirements can be further
investigated to allowfor smaller scale addition/s on the side and/or rear.

We hope that you will take in consideration our petition and deny the
request for variance and request an amended proposal that addresses the -
aforementioned concerns while maintaining the historic character of the
neighborhood, which past, current and future neighbors seek to preserve and -
cherish.

Thank you for your attention in this matter.

Sincerely,

Lili Mundroff 99 Smithwood Avenue, Catonsville MD 21228  410.747.585
Anne King 103 Smithwood Avenue Catonsville MD 21228 410.612.9957
Andrew Mundroff 99 Smithwood Avenue Catonsville MD 21228 410.747.5854
Alan Gruber 100 Smithwood Avenue Catonsville MD 21228 410.788.7499
Sue Poandl 102 Smithwood Avenue Catonsville MD 21228 443.257.4669
Dave Perez 102 Smithwood Avenue Catonsville MD 21228 443.257.4421
Rob Brennan 102 Rosewood Avenue, Catonsville, MD 21228 443.925.4448
Chris Brennan 102 Rosewood Avenue, Catonsville, MD 21228 410.9254860

Kathryn Ossing 110 Smithwood Avenue, Catonsville, MD 21228 410.744.199
Catherine Prendergast 105 N Beechwood Ave, Catonsville MD 21228
410.747.6817 '

Dan Prendergast 105 N Beechwood Ave, Catonsville MD 21228

410.747.6817

Kirby Spencer 11 N Beechwood Ave, Catonsville MD 21228  410.747.1280
Carri Beer 2027 Edmondson Ave, Catonsville MD 21228 443.802.1682
Name Address Phone
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SDAT: Real Property Search - Page 1 of 1

<RealProperty-Data-Search———Guide:to:searching-the:database———=———=2==
=SearcirResult-forBAETIMORE:-GOUNTY- = =
View Map View GroundRent Redemption View GroundRent Registration
Account Identifier: District - 01 Account Number - 0123350420
Owner Information
Owner Name: TROLLEY PROPERTIES Use: RESIDENTIAL
LLC Principal Residence: NO
Mailing Address: 752 WHITE OAKS AVE Deed Reference: 138018/ 00257

BALTIMORE MD 21228-
Location & Structure Information

Premises Address: 106 SMITHWOOD AVE Legal Description: LOT WS SMITHWOOD
0-0000 AVE
SW COR BIRCHWOOD RD
Map: Grid: Parcel: Sub Subdivision: Section: Block: Lot: Assessment Plat
District: Year: No:
0100 0012 0989 0000 2016 Plat
Ref:
Special Tax Areas: Town. . NONE
Ad Valorem:
Tax Class:
Primary Structure Above Grade Enclosed Finished Basement Property Land County
Built Area Area Area Use
1919 2,024 SF 11,250 SF 04
Stories Basement Type Exterior Full/Half Garage Last Major
Bath Renovation
S 2142 YES STANDARD WwWooD 2 full
UNIT SHINGLE
Value Information
Base Value Value Phase-in Assessments
As of As of As of
01/01/2016 07/01/2016 07/01/2017
Land: 107,500 107,500
Improvements 59,300 69,800
Total: 166,800 177,300 170,300 173,800
Preferential Land: 0 1]
Transfer Information
Seller: GODLEY-DAVIS ALBERT Date: 09/19/20168 Price: $325,000
Type: ARMS LENGTH IMPROVED Deed1: /38018/ 00257 Deed2:
Seller: GODLEY-DAVIS ALBERT Date: 03/01/2013 Price: $0
Type: NON-ARMS LENGTH OTHER Deed1: /35486/ 00474 Deed2:
Seller: STONEBURNER W HARVEY Date: 08/30/1983 Price: $74,500
Type: ARMS LENGTH IMPROVED Deed1: 106582/ 00534 Deed2:
Exemption Information
Partial Exempt Class 07/01/2016 07/01/2017
Assessments:
County: 000 0.00
State: 000 0.00
Municipal: 000 0.00]0.00 0.00[0.00
Tax Exempt: Special Tax Recapture:
Exempt Class: NONE

Homestead Application Information
Homestead Application Status: No Application

https://sdat.dat.maryland. gov/RealeOperty/Pages/defauIt.apr 11/30/2016



SDAT: Real Property Search ’ Page 1 of 1

MNew Search (http://sdat.dat.maryland . qowiRealPrope

Baltimore County

District: 01 Account Number: 01 23350420

The information shown on this map has been compiled from deed descriptions and plats and is not a property survey. The map should not be used for legal
descriptions. Users noting errors are urged to notify the Maryland Department of Planning Mapping, 301 W, Prestan Street, Baltimore MD 21201,

If a plat for a property is needed, contact the local Land Records office where the property is located. Plats are also available enline through the Maryland State

Aschives al www.plats .net (http/fwww.plats.net).
Property maps provided courtesy of the Maryland Department of Planning.

For mare information on electronic mapping applicaticns, visit the Maryland Department of Planning web site at
www.mdp.state.md.us/OurProducts/QurProducts.shtml {http:fwww.mdp.state.md.us/OurProducts/OurProducts.shtml).

http://sdat.dat.maryland.gov/realproperty/maps/showmap.html?countyid=04&accountid=... 11/30/2016
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This data is anly for general information purposes only. This data may be inaccurate or contain errors or omissions. Baltimore
Created By County, Maryland does not warrant the accuracy or reliability of the data and disclaims all warranties with regard to the data,
Balti c & including but not limited to, all warranties, express or implied, of merchantability and fitness for any particular purpose. Baltimore
e Lomaty County, Maryland disclaims all obligation and liability for damages, including but not limited to, actual, special, indirect, and
My Neighborhood consequential damages, attorneys’ and experts’ fees, and court costs incurred as a result of, arising from or in connection with the
use of or reliance upon this data.
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14410 : This Deed made this 9th day of Septenmber in the year nim;_;:
Clara ¥ Kerr & Eus : and thirty-thres by and between Clara ¥ Kerr and Framk P Korr her hug,
Deed to band of Baltimore County State of Maryland parties of the first part
Julius ¥ Litzeu and Julius ¥ Litzau of the City of Baltimore State of Maryland party

U8 5 §2.00 j of the second part

Witnegseth that in consideration of the sum of Five Dollars and of other valuable eon
siderations the said Clara ¥ Kerr and Framk P Kerr her husband do grant and convey unto the
sald Julius ¥ Litzau his heirs and assigns in fee simples all that tract of land situate iy
Baltimore County State of Maryland and described as follows

Beginning at the end of the first line of the lot of ground described in a desd from
Katilda B Bmith to John Hubner dated Jume 12 lq% and recorded among the Land Records of

Beltimore County in Liber L M B No 217 folio 342 etc and continuing said line for its sam |
course ninety feet thence south sixty-eight and three-quarter degrees west a &i stence of
t®o hundred and fifty-five feet thence ncrthwesterly pirallel to the first line of the lot
now being described ninety feet until it intersects the second line of the lot of ground de:
cribed in @eid deed from Matilda B Smith to John Hubner dated snd recorded ss aforesald

thence northeasterly along sald lest mentioned line two hundred and fifty-five feet to the

!

place of beglnning Reserving of the sald lot herein desoribed & strip of land thirty rutl

wide along the first line thereof end one of fifteen feet width slong the fourth line tlm‘bif
@8 hereinbefore desoribed for the uses end purposes set forth in an agreement between John

Hubner latilda B Smith snd Cherles Edward Porter dated February 26 1907 and recorded amng
the Land Records aforessid in Liber W P € No 511 folie 302 ete |

I
1

Pelng end intending to convey hereby the entire tract of land described in the deed from
John ¥ Morrison end Matilde ¥ Morrison his wife to the said Clara ¥ Kerr dated August 22
1924 and recorded among the Lend Records of Baltimore County in Liber W P C No 897 follo
404 eto

Together with the buildings and improvemnts thereupon erscted made or being and all sxl
every the rights alleys weys waters privileges sppurtenances and adventages thersunto be-
longing or in anywipe @ppertaining

To bave and to hold the mbore desoribed lot of ground sad premises unto and to the use of
the sald Julius ¥ Litzau his heirs and assigns forever in fee simple subject to the cperatiés
fad effeot of & marteage from the said Clare ¥ Kerr snd Frank P Kerr her husband to The
Rolling Rosd Building and Loan Association of Bsltimers County dated Augast 28 1924 and

| Troperty hereby granted except the mortgage
. spacially the property hereby

recorded among the Kortgage Records
376 eto the remsinder dne wisrson is
4nd the seid Clara F Kerr and

of Baltimore County in Liber jmcddéms W P C No 685 foll
now the sum of $1312,88/100 |

Frank P Kerr her husbend hereby covenant that they tave llﬂ:s
dome or suffered or permitted to be doms any mot mtter or thing whatsosver to encumber ¢

"
hereinbefore referred to that they will warrit |

forveyed and that they will execute such further assurences
of the sexe as may be Tequisite

Witness the hands and seals of the said grantors




Liber 1047

( “otarial seal ) Fred J Van Slyke

Not«ry Publla
Recorded Nov 21 1938 at 12.50 P M & EXD Per ¢ Willing Browne Jr Clerk

112871 Phis veed Made this 17th day of November inthe

Julius F Litzau unmerried yexr one thousand nine hundred and thirty eight

Deed to by and between Julius F Litzeu unmarried of
Agnes M Euhlmenn unmarried Beltimare County in the Stste of harylend of the
USS $5.008 R T $5.00 first part and Agnes Meta Kuhlmans unmarried

of thesecond part

Witnesseth that in consideration of the sum of five (&) dollars and other good and

valuable considerations the celd party of the first part doth grent and convey unto the
sald party of the - second part her heix:s and assigns in fee simple all that lot of ground
| sltuate lying end being in Baltimore County State of Marylsnd aforessid and desoribed as
follows that is to say
Beginning for the same at the end of the first line of the ground described ina deed

from katilda B Smith to John Hubner drted June 26th 1896 recorded among the Land Records o
Baltimore County in Liber L M B No 217 folio 342 and continuing sald line for its same
course ninety feet thence south sixty elght anl tnree fourths fegrees west for a distence
of one hundted eighty feet th:nce northwesterly parellel to the first léne of the lot
now being deseribed ninety feet until it intersects the second line of the lot of
ground desoribed in sald deed from Matilda B Smith to John Hubner cated &nd r-corded as afg
sald thenfe northeasterly along the caid last mentioned line one hundred eighty feet to
the pluce of beginning

Reserving out of the said lot her:in decoribed however a strip of land thirty feet

wide along the first line thersof and one of fifteen feet along thofourth line theraof
for the uses and purposes set forth in an agre ment between John duviur Matilda B Smith and
Charl.s dvard Forter dated Februsry 26th 1907 and recorded smong the aforessld Lland Re-
Gords in Liber W P C No %11 follo 202

deing a part of the lot of ground end premises docoribed in a deed from Clare F
Kerr and renk P Lerr her husband to Julius F Litzau d-ted September gth 1933 and re-

DEL. PER TICKET JUN 251040

corded among the aforesaid send Records bf Liber L MoL M No 935 follo 560




Together with the buildings and improvements theresupon erected made or be ing
and all snd every the rights elleys ways waters privileges appurtenances and advantages

to the same belonging or anywise sppertaining |

To mve and to hold the said lot of ground end premises above described ang mentione)
and hercby intended to be conveyed together with the rights privileges appurtenanges ot |

[
advantages thereto belonging or appertaining unto end to the proper use and benefit of the|

sald partyof the second part her heirs and assigns in fee simple

And thesaid partyof the first part hereby covenants that he has not done op suffereq
to be done eny act matter or thing whetsoever to encumber the property hereby conveyad thy
he will warrent spiclelly the property granted end that he will execute such further Q!guri
ances of thedame es may be requisite

Wwitness the hand and seal of sald grantor

Test
kdna V Chaney Julius F Litzau (SEAL)
State of karyland City of Baltimore to wit

I Bereby Certify that or this 17th dayof November in the year one thousand nins

i
]
1
|
|
i
huni red and tairty eight before me the subseriber a Notary Puklie of the ~tive of l.hrylg+a

in and for Baltimore Clty aforesald personally apreared Julius F Litzeu unmarried the ahov+
named grantor and he acknowleged the foregoing deed to be his act |
As Vitness my hand and Notarial seal
( Notarial seal ) Bdna V Chaney
Notary Public
Recorded Noval 1938 at 1 P'M & EXD Per C Willing Browne Jr Clexk

]
112872 ! “his Mortgage Made this 17th dayof November inthe yess i

Agnes M Kuhlmenn unmarried nineteen hundred and thirty eight by and between Agnes

Ntg to Yeta Kuhlmaan unmarried of Baltimame County inthe State

Willard B Rlve and wife

] of warylend of the first part Mortgagor and Willard B

) Rlce and Edith M Rice his wife of the second part Mort-
gagoes
Thercas the said mortgagor s justly and bona ride indebted unto the said nortsuMJ_

in the full and just sum of thirty five hundred (9500) dollars being balance of the pur-
chaso money for the herelnaftor deseribed property which sum the said mortgagor promises
GEFANS €0 TOpy unto e eald morigagess one (1) yesr aftar Gute with Luberest in 148
meantime at the rato of six per cxnt (6%) per annum paysble quaripr yearly and

Whereas to betier secure the prompt and certain payment of the aforesaid mortgsgs

indebtednoss together wiih the interest to accrue thereon ms and when the same mey beoome

due and payable and the performance of ali t

ae other aovensnts herein contained on ths par
d

I
of sald mortgagor these presents are axecute

How therofors this Mortgers Witnesseth thet for sn in consideration of the preaises |
and the su '
m of one dollar thesald mortgegor doth grant and convey unto thessid

mprigagees thelir heirs and assigns

all that 1ot of pround siturte in Baltimore County
State of Lnrylandand mors Particularly desoribeq as follows ,
Beginni

giniing for the ceme at the apg of the first line of the ground deccribed in i
from Katil
da B Snith to John Hubner dated vune 28th 1896 recorded among the Lend Record!




Liber 1680 : {24“2‘

I HEREBY CERTIFY, ths this 26th day of July in the year one thousand nine bundred amd
forty-eight, before me the undersigned office#, a Motary Public of the State of Maryland, in
gand for the City aforesaid, Personally appeared ESTHER J. PFARR, known to me (or satisfactord
;ily proven),to be the person whose name is subscribed to the within instrument, and she ac-

knowledged said Deed to be her 8C%, and further acknowledged that she executed the same for
ithe purposes therein contained.

AS WITNESS my hand and Notarial Seal,

|(Notarial Seal) My commission expires May 2 1949  William H. Gisin

William H. Gisin Notary Publie
Recorded Jul 31 1948 at 11:45 A M exd per T Braden Silcott Clerk Red MAM
S Y = e e Exd FM & MJ

- e wm e e ow o - e m e om om om wm ow e e o o e o o

63426 Agnes Meta Kuhlman
Deed to James A White et al
ST $13.20 FED §13.20

.

THIS DEED, Made this 29th day of July in the yeur one hhou~
: sand nine hundred and forty-eight, by and between Agnes Me

.

Kuhlman, unmarried, of the County of Baltimore, in the Stat

of Maryland, of the first part, and James A. White and Elis-
abeth M. White, his wife, of the second part.

e 0

WITNESSETH, THAT in consideration of the sum of Five ($5.00) dollars and other valuable

considerations, the said Agnes Meta Kuhlman, unmarried, does grant and convey unto the said

James A. White and Elizabeth M. White, his wife, as tenants by the entireties, their heirs a
assigns, in fee simple, all that lot of ground, situate, lying and being in the County of
Baltimore, aforesaid, and described as follows, that is to s ay‘-

BEGINNING for the same at the end of the first line of the ground described in a deed fro:l
Matilda B. Smith to John Hubner dated June 20, 1896, recorded among the Land Records of Balti-
more County in Liber L. M. B. No. 217, folio 342 and continuing said line for its same course
90 feet thence south 68 and 3/4 degrees west for a distance of 180 feet thence northwesterly
parallel to the first line of the lot now being described 90 feet until it intersects the
second line of the lot of ground described in said deed from Matilda B. Smith to John Hubner
dated and recorded as aforesaid thence northeasterly along said last mentioned line 180 feet
to the place of beginning, Known as 10o Smithwood Avenue.

Reserving out of the said lot herein aescribed however a strip of land 30 feet wiae along
the first line thereof and one of 15 feet along the fourth line thereof for the uses and pur-
poses set forth in an zgreement between John Hubner, Matilda B. Swith, and Charles Edward Por+
ter dated February 26, 1907, and recorded among the aforesaid Land Records in Liber W. P. C.
No. 311, folio 302.

BEING the same lot of ground described in a deed dated November 17, 1938, and recorded amomg
the Land Records of Baltimore County in Liber C. W. B. Jr. 1047, folio 357, which was granted
and conveyed by Julius F. Litszav, single, tot he herein granvor.

TOGETHER with the buildings and improvements thereupon erected, made or being and all and
every the rights, alleys, ways, waters, privileges, appurtenances and advantages, to the same
belonging, or anywise appertaining.

TO HAVE AND TO HOLD the said lot of ground and premises, above described and mentioned, and
bereby intended to be conveyed; together with the rights, privileges, appurtenances and ad-
‘h\ntlges thereto belonging or appertalhing unto and to the proper use and bemefit of the said
#m‘ A. White and Elizabeth M. White, his wife, as tenants by the entireties, their heirs and

4'81@5 and the survivor of them and the heirs and assigns of the survivor, in fee simple.

| AND the said party of the first part hereby covenants that she has not dome or suffersd to

be done any act, matter or thing whatscever, to enzumber the property herebyconveyed; that
she will warrant specially the property granted; anc that she will execute such further assur-

BEL. PER TICKET QCT 1 - 1548
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parsozal representatives or assigns or to whoover my be entitled to thessms

And it shall bo lawful for the =ald Morigages 1ts successors or analgns or for
¥illiem ¢ Rogers its sttoraey or agest at any time after defgult insny of the ©O¥oranty
or oonditions of this mortgage to sell the horsby mortgaged property or so meh hearesr
a3 may be nooesoary to satlafy said mort@mge dobt end intcrest amd all expenges 1n0ideny
to wald sals and to grant essign or convey the seid pioperty to the purshagap theregs
bis hor or their heirs porocel roprossatatives o essiges and whioh sald shall be ngds
in the following menner to vit upon glving twenty dsys notice of the time pleoe anpnsy
snd terms ofsals in some newspaper published in Beltimare County and sush other notics g
by sald M rtgagos may be deeasd expedient end in the event of suoh sale under the Povera
heroby granted the prosesds thersof shall be applied.ss follaws first to the paynent of
axpanses inoident therste inoluding a fee of one hundred dollars and a qocmission tothy
party making oals of snid prapsrty equal to the commisniom sllowsd Trustoes for making
sales of simllar property by virtue of s decres of @ Court of squity Juriddiction in thg
State of Maryland secondly to the payment of oll olaims of the Mortgages ite sucaesiors
snd assigns under thle mortgege whether or not the apne shall have then maturad and the
surplun shall be paid to the Mortgagors thelr heirs porsona)l represmiatives or. asalgne
or to whonsoever may bs entltisde ta the neme

And the sald Mortgagors for their helrs personsl reprosentativos snd assigns do
hershy covenant that immediately upon the firat insertion of the notice cf mala as aforsssl
under the powera heraby granted thers 8iallbe and bsocae due by them to the party fumort-

ing oadd .advertisement 1l cxpanses inolaent to 2ald edvortisemsnt or noties all Coart oo

and oxpensss inecldsnt to the forsclosure procoodings under this mortgzge ond a comnisplon
On the tdtsl mortafe debt prinolpsl end interest ofqual to one half the porocentege

allowed as cozmissions to truptess making asle under deorsss of the Clreult Court of

Baltimore County in Fquity whioh said expences oockte and comuission the mald Mortgegors

for thelr heirs peroonsl representatives or assigns hereby coverant to pay and thesald

Mortgages 1ts suscommora or aealgns or ita attorneys or sgants ahell bo be roguirsd to
Teceived the primsipal mnd interest caly of nald mortgage debt in sstisfaction thoroof

unless the sams bo aocompanisd by s tetder of amid txpanses confs and oonmission but safd
sals

Epy bs proossded with unlens prior te theday appointed therefor legal tender be e
of eaid prinoipal intercat ocete srpenamp and ocnmisshéne

The oald Mortgsgors oavorant that they wiyl warrant specislly the property hersby

aonvoyed and that they will exacuts such further ogeuranoes as muly be requisite

Witness tha hands mng Noale of the oald Hortgagbra

Yillian B Bedioun (53AL]

Pricoills Sedtoun (omAL)
Stato of Marylend Oity of Baltimors to i )

Taat
Ruth T Pefjrick

I Horcby certify thet on thh; 17th dy
soriber a Notary Publis or the

Rppeared Williwm % Sedloun and
aforegoing Mortgage and thay
cane t ime wloo Epheared

of November 1938 bafors me the sub-
Btate or Mexylond in and ror t\he City aforesaid persondlly
Priscills Sedioun bie wife the Mortgagors nenmed in tbe
acknowledged the aforegoing Mortgome to ba thair mot at ¥be |
Wliiam ¥ zelier Preaident of the vithin I'Il.d corporation

7 dus form of law that the consideration mot forth in the fore .
4 bona fide as thenein sst forts

Mertgeges wnd mapds oath i
going mortgge iy true an
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YER MMDLE DEED .

This Deed, Made this 23rd dayot o July

fn the yenr one thousand nine hundred end seventy. #1x | by MARY ELIZABETH
HANEY and PATRIGIA ANKE C1TRO, !_ia_l;lml!. Ropresentstives of thes Estatc of Jamas

A White, d‘qgeaned, of tha firat part; and mhm R, COFENIAS and SUZANNE L. COKEMIAS,

husband and wif f the second part, e~6:76  2ug973a  wasliZi0
8 © ? HE-676 24597303 wee19260

WE-GT6  2ugsyelis #rA2L000
M eg76  EnooTIDE 2227050

WITNESSETH thet in consideratlon of the aum of Pive (45.00) Dollare and other
good and valuable consideratioms, the roceipt of which is horeby acknowladged,

the said parties of the f£irst part

do grant and convey unto the eaid parties fo tha sacond part, ad tenants by
tho entiretizs, their heirs and asoigns, the survivor of them, snd the survivor's

porsonal repressntativos,  helrs and oosigns, in feoalmpls, alt  that lot of ground
I
cituate, lying and being In -
The Firat Elaction District of Baltimora ”' e

in the State of Maryland and dsserfbad as follows, that{s to aay

BEGINNING for the sama at tho and of tha first 1ine of tho ground described. in

8 deed from Matilds B. Smith to John Hybner dated Juns 26, 1896, recorded ‘mmong
the Land Rocords of Boltimore County in Liber LMB No. 217, folio 342 and continuing
said line for its same courea 90 fest thenco eouth 68 and 3/4 dagreas west

for a diotance of 180 feot thence northwesterly parallel to the first line of

the lot now baing described 90 feet until it .intersscts the second line of the

lot of ground domeribad in said desd from Matilds B. Ssith to John Hubner dated
and racorded as aforesaid thanee northcasterly along said last msntioned line

130 feet to the place of baginning.

The improvezents thereon baing known as 106 Snfthwood Avanus:

Reserving out of the eaid lot herein described however a strip of land J0 feot
wide along the firot line thereof and one of 15 fest aleng the fourth line thereof
for the ugen and purposeg oot forth in sn sgresment batwaen John Hubner, HMatilds B.
Smith, end Charles Edward Porter dated February 26, 1907, and recérded among the
aforosaid Land Records in Liber WPC Ko 311, folio 302,

BEING tha sama lot of ground which by Deed dated July 29, 1948 and rocorded smong
the Lend Records of Baltimore County in Liber TBS 1680, folio J83 was granted and
conveyed by Agues Meta Kuhlman, unmarried, to Jamss A, White and Plizabeth M. White,
husbond and wife; James A. White having died on May 2B, 1975 and Eligabeth M. White,
his wife, having died on or about _ April 24, 196% .

The Estate of Jamea A. White is recorded in Eotats Dockat 37, follo 286 #37046
vhere tha ssid Msry Elizabath Honay and Patricis Anns Citro ware appointed

Feroonal Reprasentativos. AB33 Rz B 72000 ke
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TOGETHEDR, with the buildinge and improvements thereen arectsd, raado or being; and all and

every, the righty, alleys, wiays, waters, privileges, appurtanances and sdvantages, to tho sams belonging,

or in any wise appertalning,

TO IIAVE AND TO HOLD ecid lot of ground’ . ond promiscs;
above described ond mentfoned, and heroby intcn;led to bo convoyod; together with the xights,
privilogen, appurtonances and advantages thercto belonging ok spportalning unto ard to the proper
uso and bonefit of thosald puxties of the second part, se tenants by the astiretics, ‘

their heirs and asoigne, tho eurvivor of thew, and the purvivor's persopal
roprasentativas, heirs and masigna, . = = {n fos-aimplo,

AND thesald parcies of ths £irst part
Ith.%n .
horeby covenant that - 'hava not done
or aulfered to bo dono any act, mattor or thing whatsoover, to anctnber the proporty hereby conveyeds
that they  will warrantapeclolly tho property hareby granted, and that chey  will cxecute -

such further assurancas of the game sy may be requisite,

¢

WITNESS tho hands  snd seals  of said grantora

O e, it e i 4

Colleen McLachlen
[Srar}
3
STATE OF MARYLAND, TO0 WIT: .
1 Eemeny CeRTIFY, that on this 23xd- day of July
in the year ono tkousand nine hundrod and sevanty=six bafore ma, the subscriber,
& Hotery Public of the State cf Maryland, iu snd for

MARY ELIZABETH HANEY aud PATRICIA ANNE CLTRO, Pazeocnal mmm:}’m.

£ A Whi d de
a0 thoyocknonlsided the foregolng Docd fobo  thatr ooty deod and for the prposss

thoreln sot forth,

WiTEss my hand and notarial sasl the day and year lut above written,

¥ M el
et 2wt ruvord AUB 6 1976 lt._z.-. Coll

Topr TMuer H. Kakline, JP. Olexk /
a2 toQEAL ESTATE we_J-
Reosipt Now ! - 8 L0.0C,
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This Deed, e ISAH 49t Pebruary

the year ono thousand nine hundred and elighty-three
pMAS' N. COKENIAS and SUZANNE L. COKENIAS
O'CONNELL, their httormey = in- Fact

./ by and batween
, his wife by THOMAS JOSEFH

b

of the first part, and

\
7
. paitimore County, State of Maryland

W. HARVEY STONEBURNER and OBIN B. STONERURNER. his wife

of tho seeond part. .
Wrmnzsser, That in considération of the sum of SIXTY~EIGHT THOUSAND AND xxﬁlno
DOLLARS, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged RU/F 16.00
. PTIX 0.0
O-MCS  J40.08
the said parties of the f£irst part ERK 696.03"
H40828 C002 Ro2 TOP:0L
03/04/83
do geant and convey to-the sald paxties of the sacond part as tanants by
ivor o6f them and the survivor's

the entireties, their asaigne, the sufv

. in foe simple, sl

parsonal ropressntativesiDEsmorE and asaigns.
in paltimore County, State of Maryland

that lot " of ground situste

and described as follows, that is to say:

‘BEGINNING for the same at the end of the first 1ine of the ground described
in a deed from Matilda B. Smith to John Bubner dated Jume 26, 1896, recordec
among the Land Records of paltimore County in Liber LMB No. 217, folio 342
and continuing said line for its same course 90 féat thence south 68 and 3/¢
dagreas wast for a distspce of 180 feet thence fdorthweaterly parallel to the
¢irst 1ine of the lot now being described 90 feet until it intersects the
sedond line of the lot of ground dascribed in sald deed from Matilda B.
Smith ko John Hubner dated and recorded as aforesald thonce northeasterly
along sald laot pentioned line 180 feot to the placa of beginning. The
improvements thereon being known as 106 snithwood Avanua.

Reserving out of the said. 1ot herein described nowaver a strip of Jand 30
feit wide along the first line thereof and one of 15 feet along the fourth
1ins thereof for the uses and purposes set forth in an agreement batween

,John Hubner, Matilda B. 5mith, and Charles Tdward Porter dated February 26,
1907, and recorded among the aforasald Land Records in Liber WPC Neo. 311,

follo 302.

BEING the same lot of ground which by deed dated July 23, 1976 and
reacorded among the Land Records of Baltimoxe County in Liber EBRJR No.
5662 follo 165 was granted and conveyad by Mary Elizabeth Haney etal
Parsonal Ragreuentatives-. to the within Grantors.

g Bmm-wzon
- !6'/
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Toorryea with the buildings thereupon, and the rights, alleys, ways, waters, privileges,

appurtononees and advantages thereto belonging, or in anywise appertaining.

To Have anb To Houp the said described lot of ground and premises to the said

parties of the mecond part as tenants by the entireites, their assigns,
the survivor of them and the survivor's
personial rapresentativesdSERNg

and agsigns , in foe simple.

Awp the said-part 1es of the first part hereby covenant that they have not dong or
sufferad to bo done any nct, matter or thing whatscaver, to ancumber the property hereby conveyed:
that they will warrant specially the property hereby granted; and that they will execute

E
£
&
&
&

such _ﬁxrﬂxer asnurences of the same as may be reguisite.

., Wrmnzes the hands.. and seslg  of said grantor by their Attormey-in-Fact

. . N

Teat: "

7 LA P
HOMAS N. COKENIAS by b
Fact Thomas Jogeph -0’Connell

L. édm + by her ney
if~Fact Thomag Joszeph O'Conn

Srare or Mavraiip, County of Baltin¥ Wit

1 Heneey Cermiey, That on this J_i',w day of February .
{n-the year ono thousand nine hundred and eighty-threa , before me,
tha subscribsr, & Notary Public of the Stato aforessid, pormonally appeared
OMAS_TOSEPH O _an, Attornoy-in-Fact for THOMAS N. COKENIAS and
tgﬁogn%ng orcﬁﬁ‘ﬁgg?&%é' ’l?'in the porson whosa nams {e79RK subscribed to
the within fhstrumont, sud scknowledged that 1@ exccuted the sama for the purposos
thersin contained, and in my presence signed ond sealed the samo. a5 Attorney-in-Fact and further *
I Wernvzss Winzor, I hereunto sat muLhane -gnd official soal.

: tary Public
My Commission expites:

9--86

* mada oath thai: at the time of signing this Deed, he had no actual
knowladge of the revocation or termination of the Powers of Attorney,

by daath .or otherwise.
, o /
20074 far record AT € 1933 'ui ﬁ’u

Par Hluner X, Rab
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DEED — FEE SIIPLE — INDIVIOUAL GRANTORA — LONG FORM L 3 5 B 2 R 5 3 li-

ThiS Deed, Mabge Tius !F-}‘b day of  August

in the year one thousand nine hundred and cighty~three by and between

\/ ,
W. HARVEY STONEBURNER and ROBIN B. STONEBURNER, his wife,

of Baltimore County, Maryland of the first part. and

/

ALBERT GODLEY-DAVIS and JEANNE GODLEY-DAVIS, husband and wife,

of the second part.

WirxesseTh, That in consideration of the sum of  $74,500,00,

DRCE  16.0
DTTX 3725
Do0s 37280
i e e R
ASTISE 0002 ROZ T11436
08/31/83

do grant and convey to the said parties of the second part, as temants by the

entireties, their assigns, the survivor of them, and the survivor's

heirs - ! e
personal representativesispoeessert and assigns , in fee simple, a

that ot of ground situate in the First Election District of
Baltimore County, ;'.no the Statepgf Maryland Sall

and described as follows, that is to say:

SEE EXHIBIT "A" ATTACHED HERETO AND MADE A PART HERECF.

BEING the same property as in Deed recorded EHK Jr. No. 6494, folio 667, etc.

AGRICULTURAL TRANSFER
¥y APPLICABLE 5

A

81687123y Geawe pATE. 36/ 3

STATE Duide.._.;p v
ASSESSUENTS & TAXATION

51efe>
CLERK DAT

118>
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EXHIBIT "A™

BEGINNING FOR THE SAME at the end of the first linc of the ground described in a
deed from Matilda B. Smith to John Hubner dated June 26, 1896, recorded among the
Land Records of Baltimore County in Liber IMB No. 217, folio 342 and continuing
said line for its same course 90 feet thence south 68 and 3/4 degrees west for a
distance of 180 fect thence rorthwesterly parallel to the first line of the lot
now being described 90 feet until it intersects the sccord line of the lot of
ground described in said deed from Matilda B. Smith to John Iubner dated and re-
corded as aforesaid thence northeasterly along said last mentioned line 180 feet

to the place of beginning.

The improvements thereon beirg known as 106 Smithwood Avenue.

Resorving out of the said lot herein describad however a strip of land 30 feet wide
along the first line thureof and one of 15 feet along the fourth line thoreof for
the uses and purposes sct forth in an agreoment batween John fiubner, Matilda B.
smith, and Charles Edward Porter dated February 26, 1907, and recorded among the
aforesaid Land Records in Liber WRC MNo. 311, folio 302.
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ToceTHER With the buildings thereupon, and the rights, alleys, woys, waters, privileges,

oppurtenances and sdvantages thereto belonging, or in anywice appertaining.

To Have axp To Hotp the said described lot of ground and premises to the said

parties of the second part, as tenants by the entireties, their assigns, the surviver
heirs
of them, and the surviver's —_ personal representativesiseronerary

end assigns , in fee simple.

AnD the said parties of the first part hereby covenant that they have not done or
suffered to be done any met, matter or thing whatsoever, to encumber the property hereby conveyed;
that  they will warrant specially the property hereby granted; ond that they  will execute
such further assurances of the same s may be requisite.

Weeness tho hand & and senl 5 of said grantor g,

Teat: | )' , ﬁ h
/(/E//: /%;;( Alsdn 160

Rt GRIM /

L iﬁwn)

Srare oF Manveann, Howard County « to wil:

I Hereay Cermiry, That on this 15tk doy of August ,
in the year one thousand nine hundred and eighty-three » before me,
the subscriber, a Notary Public of the State aforesaid, personally appecred

W. BARVEY STHMEBURNER and ROBIN B. STONESURMER, his wife,
known to ma {or satisfactorily proven) to be the persors whose name 5 ge/ore subscribed to
the within instrument, and acknowledged that they executed the same for the purposes

therein contained, and in my presence signed and sealed the same.
(.l?/,;’" .
_. __...-.. .."

In Wreness Wheneor, | hereunto set my hond and officinl seal.
AIEY GRIM ' Noﬂmy Eublic

My Commission expires: 1B} Puauc

7/1/86 "1;‘93 CcOut
7

ava’d for record AUG 31w &t
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Tax ID # 01-23350420 NO CONSIDERATION
Property: 106 Smuthwood Avenue NO TITLE EXAMINATION
Baltimore, MD 21228 NO TITLE LIABILITY
NO TITLE INSURANCE

DEED
(LIFE ESTATE WITH FULL POWERS) -

THIS DEED, Made this /O day of 06‘0&0’ , 20 /2, by and between
ALBERT GODLEY-DAVIS party of the first part, ALBERT GODLEY-DAVIS life tenant
with powers as hereinafter set forth, party of the second part, and LANE CHARLES MEHR,
(son of Albert Godley-Davis) remaindermen, party of the third part.

WITNESSETH, That in consideration of the sum of ZERO DOLLARS ($0.00),
the said party of the first part does hereby grant and convey unto the said party of the second
part, for and during the term of his natural life, with the powers hereinafter set forth, with
remainder over, if any, upon his death unto the said party of the third part, his personal
representative(s), successors and assigns, in fee simple, all that lot of ground situate in
BALTIMORE COUNTY. STATE OF MARYLAND, and described as follows, that is to say:

BEGINNING FOR THE SAME at the end of the first line of the ground described in deed
from Matilda B. Smith to John Hubner dated June 26, 1896, recorded among the Land
Records of Baltimore County in Liber LMB No. 217, folio 342 and continuing said line for
its same course 90 feet thence south 68 and % degrees west for a distance of 180 feet thence
northwesterly parallel to the first line of the lot mow being described 90 feet until it
intersects the second line of the lot ground described in said deed from Matilda B. Smith to
John Hubner dated and recorded as aforesaid thence northeasterly along said last
mentioned line 180 feet to the place of beginning.

The improvements thereon being known as 106 SMITHWOOD AVENUE..

Reserving out of the said lot herein described however a strip of land 30 feet wide along the
first line thereof and one of 15 feet along the fourth line thereof for the uses and purposes
set forth in an agreement between John Hubner, Matilda B. Smith and Charles Edward
Porter dated February 26, 1907, and recorded among the aforesaid Land Records in Liber
‘WPC No. 311, folio 302.

BEING the same property which by Deed dated August 15, 1983, and recorded among the
Land Records of Baltimore County, Maryland in Liber 6582, folio 534, was granted and

l



conveyed by W. HARVEY STONEBURNER and ROBIN B. STONEBURNER unto
ALRERT GODLEY-DAVIS and JEANNE GODLEY DAVIS, husband and wife; the said
JEANNE GODLEY DAVIS having departed this life on or about August 9, 2012, thereby
vesting title to the Grantor herein as surviving tenant.

SUBJECT TO COVENANTS RESTRICTIONS EASEMENTS AND MORTGAGES, IF
ANY, OF RECORD.

TOGETHER WITH the buildings and improvements thereon erected, made or

being; and all and every, the rights, alleys, ways, waters, privileges, appurtenances and

advantages thereto belonging, or in anywise appertaining.

TO HAVE AND TO HOLD the said described lot of ground and premises to
the said party of the second part, for and during the term of his natural life, with full powers to
sell, lease, mortgage, assign, convey or otherwise dispose of the entire estate herein, both the life
estate and the estate in remainder, including the power in the said party of the second part to
execute any Deed, Lease, Mortgage or other instrument necessary in connection with the transfer

of the property hereinabove described or any part or parts thereof (except by Last Will and

Testament), without the obligation of any purchaser, grantee, mortgagee, or leasee, to see to the
application of any of the purchase money or mortgage money in connection therewith, and
immediately upon the death of said party of the second part, the remainder, if any, unto the party
of the third part, his personal representative(s), successors and assigus, in fee simple.

AND the party of the first part, grantor herein, hereby certifies, under the penalties of
perjury, that the actual consideration paid or to be paid hereunder, including the amownt of any
mortgage or deed of trust outstanding, is as hereinbefore set foith.

AND the said party of the first part hereby covenants that he has not done or suffered to
be done any act, matter or thing whatsoever, to encumber the property hereby conveyed; that he
will warrant specially the property hereby granted; and that he will execute such further
assurances of the same as may be requisite.

WITNESS the hand and seal of the said party of the first part, the day and year first
above written. .

WITNESS:

ALBERT GODLEY-DAVIsﬂ




03320 3gy

STATE OF MARYLAND, COUNTY OF %Um , TO WIT:

1 HEREBY CERTIFY that on this [O‘ﬂ" day of OC’rD\ce( , 20\~ | before me,
the subscriber, a Notary Public of the State and County aforesaid, personally appeared ALBERT
GODLEY-DAVIS, Grantor herein, known to me {or satisfactorily proven) to be the person
whose name is subscribed to the within instrument, and acknowledged the same for the purposes
therein contained, and further acknowledged the foregoing Deed to be his act, and in my
presence signed and sealed the same, giving oath under penalties of perjury that the
consideration recited herein is correct.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, ] hereunto set may hand and official seal.

Harry Gueno \'\(mu\/ Oxwwa
Notary Public A
Howard County, MD Notary Putfliy () Ham‘ Cueno
My Commission Expires 6/9/2015

My commission expires: leq l 1S

THIS IS TO CERTIFY that this Deed was ptepared by or under the sipervision of the

undersigned Maryland Attorney. /-) @
(R
kR Copgr, Aoy

AFTER RECORDING, RETURN ORIGINAL TO:
JACK R. COOPER, P.A.

3454 Ellicott Center Drive #101

Ellicott City, MD 21043

(410)465-5822

EC- 1229713 LA




A_CEG2_35342. Date available 10/24/2014. Printed 08/05/2016.

RCUIT»§OURT (Land Records) JLE 354886, p. 0474, M3

BALTIMORE

CarroLL S,
LINGELBOFER III
AYTORNEY AT LAW

X  SUITE 820
O THE MERCANTILE-
TOWSON BUILDING
9 WASHINGTON AVE,
ZOWSON, MARYLAND
21204-4503
Q (a0 833-0038

1 Crax 0y 828-0117

003548" 414

Tax ID # 01-23350420 NO CONSIDERATION
Property: 106 Smithwood Avenue NO TITLE EXAMINATION
Baltimore, MD 21228 NO TITLE LIABILITY

‘ NO TITLE INSURANCE
+h ‘

THIS DEED, Made this [ 5 day of _/A/\ g;’( , 2014, by and between ALBERT
GODLEY-DAVIS, party of the first part, Grantor, and ALBERT GODLEY-DAVIS, party of the
second part, Grantee, a resident of Maryland.

WITNESSETH, t'hat in consideration of the premises and other good and valuable
considerations, the actual consideration and total payment being Zero ($0.00) Dollars, the said
Grantor does hereby grant and convey unto the said Grantee, his heirs, personal representatives,
and assigns, in fee simple, all that lot of ground situate in Baltimore County, State of Maryland,

’

and desctibed as follows, that is to say: -

BEGINNING for the same at the end of the first line of the ground described in deed
from Matilda B. Smith to John Hubner dated June 26, 1896, recorded among the Land Records
of Baltimore Count.y in Liber LMB No, 217, folio 342 and continuing said line for its same
course 90 feet thence south 68 and 3/4 degrees west for a distance of 180 feet thence
northwesterly parallel to the first line of the lot now being described 90 feet until it intersects the
second line of the lot of ground described in said deed from Matilda B. Smith to John Hubner
dated and recorded as aforesaid thence northeasterly along said last mentioned line 180 feet to
the place of beginning. ‘

The improvements thereon being known as 106 Smithwood Avenue.

Reserving out of the said lot herein described however a strip of land 30 feet wide along
the first line thereof and one of 15 feet along the fourth line thereof for the uses and purposes set
forth in an agreement between John Hubner, Matil.da B. Smith and Charles Edward Porter dated
February 26, 1907, and recorded among the aforesaid Land Records in Liber WPC No, 311, folio
302.

BEING the same property which by deed dated October 10, 2012 and recorded among
the Land R;ecords of Baltimore County in Liber 33244, folio 304 was granted and conveyed by
Albert Godley-Davis, the within Grantor, unto Lane Charles Mehr, but with reservation in Albert
Godley-Davis of full powers of disposition as set out in said deed. [t is in exercise of those

powers that this within deed is executed.

o4



A_CEG2_35342. Date available 10!24}'20?21. Printed 08/05/2016.

Carrotrr S,
vinGeLiorer 111
ATTORNBY AT LAW

RCUITHOURT {Land Records) JLE 35488, p. 0475, MS

£ SUITE 820
] ©THE MERCANTILE-
TOWSON BUILDING
] {09 WASHINGTON AVE.
ZOWSON, MARYLAND
21204-4903
{410} 8250088
FAX (410} 828-0117

cou

BALTIMORE

003548 413

SUBJECT to covenants, restrictions, easements and mortgages, if any, of record.

TOGETHER with the building and improvements thereon erected, made or being; and
all and every, the rights, alleys, ways, waters, privileges, appurtenances and advantages thereto
belonging, or in anywise appertaining.

TO HAVE AND TO HOLD the said described lot of ground and premises unto the said
Grantee, his heirs, personal representatives, and assigns, in fee simple,

AND the said Grantor hereby covenants that he has not done or suffered to be done any
act, matter or thing whatsoever, to encumber the property hereby conveyed; that he will warrant
specially the property hereby granted; and that he will execute such further assurances of the
same as may be requisite.

WITNESS the hand and seal of the said party of the first part, Grantor, the day'and year

first above written,

GITNESS:

STATE OF MARYLAND, COUNTY OF BALTIMORE , TO WIT:

et Llir Pleorsmng)

ALBERT GODLEY-DAVIS,

I HEREBY CERTIFY, that on this _[i day of _° , 2014, before me, a
Notary Public of the State aforesaid, personally appeared ALBERT GODLEY-DAVIS, Grantor
herein, known to me (or satisfactorily proven) to be the person whose name is subscribed to the
within instrument, who signed the same in my presence, and acknowledged the same for the
purposes therein contained, and further acknowledged the foregoing Deed to be his act, and in

my presence signed and sealed the same, giving oath under penalties of perjury that the

consideration recited herein is correct.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I hereunto set my hand and Notarial Seal.

Notary Public
My Commissicn Expires:

 Gfrofre




-










A —
|\

) _:mmm;w_} o
v [} *

-"'







A



B L —




..6 Smithwood Ave...e
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0119719450

0121800080
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104
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@
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Pt. Bk. 0000066, Folio 0059
2200018454
Lot# 7
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5\)0 2000005383
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2200018453
¢ 2200018448
Lot# 6

Lot# 1

Publication Date: 10/3/2016
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Publication Agency: Permits, Approvals & Inspections
Projection/Datum: Maryland State Plane,
FIPS 1900, NAD 1983/91 HARN, US Foot 1 inch = 50 feet

- Wyt 00?5




- TRY ACCOUNT J0115580300

1 ' ‘7 ‘ o | ‘l‘ \
L1 ] | | \ oy | \ i L
[ \ | | l s 3 sk | : % I | : - L .,j :‘}{ ——
\ _ L _
. 1 2 [ RS
. St B el "\‘\ \i : nt
\ ‘ !

A
E -
-

|

|
]
l
¢
[
|
t

\\\ o \b - - -

oY

p———

s "
JRRN
R
e
I
e
e
e
I
e

Jum—

e

I P b LOCATION MAP

SCALE: 1" = 1000

g GENERAL NOTES:

%L

b 1. OWNER:
ALBERT GODLEY—DAVIS
% | #106 SMITHWOOD AVENUE
— BALTIMORE, MARYLAND 21228
\ 2. SHE AREA:
' I | GROSS: 14,720 SF or 0.34 Ac.t

1 !
1 ;
; L

N X maciom ORNE

I

)

I !
| S0 *
| LHSTNG 2 STORY l
{

i

NET- 14,124 SF or 0.26 Ac.t
3.  USES:
EXISTING: 2.5 STORY SINGLE FAMILY DWELLING.

PROPOSED: 2.5 STORY SINGLE FAMILY DWELLING WITH ATTACHED
GARAGE.

4.  UTWUMES:

PUBLIC WATER & SEWER

5. DEED REF: 35486/474

6. TAX ACCOUNT: #0123350420
'81. COUNCILMANIC DISTRICT: 18T
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ZONING: DR 2 o
(PER 1°=200" ZONING MAP 100C1 & 100C2) -
TAX MAP 100, GRID #12, PARCEL #989.
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K WAP 4700, GRD F12, FARCEL #9597 \ ! = . SITE LIES WITHIN ZONE "X~ OF FLOOD INSURANCE RATE MAF (FiZM)
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OEED REFEREMCE: 6298/418 b ] — *
ZONEL -2 ! 22— — 4
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PANEL #2400100388 F PANEL 388 OF 580 DATED SEPT. 26, 2008.

— . e —— , , 4 - v\ N 4 .. __._____ ZONE’X"IS AREAS DETERMINED TO BE OUTSIDE THE 0.2% ANNUAL R
-- - —— - -= -= | ' T | i CHANCE FLOODPLAN.
5 EZREIIW 14976 L N 11. NO PREVIOUS ZONING CASES OR VIOLATIONS ON FILE.
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] DEED REFEREMCE: 77786/067
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12. NO PREVIOUS PERMITS ON FILE. o
[ 13. SITE DOES NOT LIE WITHIN THE CHESAPEAKE BAY CRITICA'. AREF ™
- t 14. THE PROPERTY IS NOT HISTORIC. e D
| 15. BUILDING COVERAGE: X
EXISTING HOUSE: 1,170 SF N
LTI T ST | PROPOSED ADDITION: 156 SF
\ PROPOSED GARAGE: 264 SF

—— e — — ] \ ! \ \ ﬂﬂﬂﬂﬂ K ] TOTAL: 1,590 SF
] I — Ja% \ \\ \ \ T - — 16. WATERSHED: PATAPSCO RIVER

FIE

| 104
BHSTWE 2.5 STORY
] DWELLING

4

Ruchardson Engineering, LLC

30 East Padonic Road, Suite 500
Timonium, Maryland 21083
Phone: 410—-560—-1502 Fax: 443—901—-1208

PLAN TO ACCOMPANY ZONING PETITION
FOR

RESID!

106 SMITHWOOD AVENUE
BALTIMORE, MARYLAND 21228

PETITIONER' S { 1ST ELECTION DISTRICT BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND
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